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THE P/+GODA ZOMPANY CASE # 76-CV G 1548

PLAINTIFF
VS
DONALD C. SMITH, ET AL

DATE: FEB. 25, 1977

DEFENDANT

JOURNAL ENTRY

Upon consideration of the evidence adduced at trial, and for the reasons set forth in
the Findings of Fact and Conclu81ons of Law, the Court ORDERS, ADJUDGES AND DECREES, as
follows:

1. Judgment for defendants, Donald C. Smith and Joseph Sosnowski in the sum of
$175.00, each, said sums to be released to such defendants from, and as a
set-off against, the monies on deposit with the Clerk of Cleveland Heights
Municipal Court, pursuant to Tenant Pentil Application, Case #11.

2. Judgment for defendants, Cheryl L. Beres, Deborah Hand, and Leonard Horowitz
in the sum of $215.00, each; after deduction of escrow costs, the net procee
of the monies on deposit with the Clerk of Cleveland Heights Municipal Court
pursuant to Tenant Rental Application, Case #8, to be released to such
defendants in partial satisfaction of Judgment.

3. Plaintiff to pay costs; upon payment of costs and proof of satisfaction of
Judgment for defendants Beres, Hand, and Horowitz, the balance of monies
on deposit with Clerk, pursuant to Tenant Renatl Application, Case #l1 to bo
released to plaintiff. &
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'DONALD €. SMITH, et al.

‘uthe Landlord had impraved the ‘property substantially prior to rental t

CLEVELAND HEIGHTS MUNICIPAL COURT
COYAHOGA COUNTY, OHIO

THE PAGODA COMPANY
‘ ' Case No. 76~CVF-1548
Pleintiff
Judge henneth . hantlack
vE. .
FINDINGS OF FACT AND CGHCLUSIONS
OF LAW

P Repe? M N et M Mot Bl

Defendants

FIRDIHGS OF FACT

" 1. Eetween 'late 1974 aud the lagt day of triel in the above—»f

encitled actiou, October 18, 1976 defendants (hereinafter, ”Tenauta") werew
tepants inm Suizes Hos. 301 and 302 at 2705 Hewpshive Road, Cleveland Heighte,

Ohio. At the time of rental, the apaviment bullding wes in the precese of

fb&ing renovataed by the plaiutiff~owner (héreinafter, QLandlor&“),_ Althaygh-

Tenants, this process had not then heen completed.

2. The Landlorxd p?oﬁiseé the Tenants that renovations and rapaifs

~would be completed soon; based on such representations, the Temants entered

into vental sgreements with the Lzndlord st substantial reutals. (The
rentals for Suites Nos. 301 and 302 were at $300.00 per moath from
November 1, 1975 and Septamber 1, 1975, respectively.)

3. ‘Between late 1974 and August, 1976, the Landiord‘s msnagement

' ef orts at the building, ivcluding it siow raspunsu to t&ﬁﬁuu complaintswn,

:and limiced cuqtodial servicas, ware weven at beat. while aavnral of the

Tenants' complaints to the Lendlord, snd aﬁbaaquanzly to this Court, were of

an sgsthetic pature and/or rélated to porticos of the bullding's common area

not generally frequented by the Tenants, other more substantial grisvances

" were either unanavered or, after long delay, resulted Iin lesa than adsquate

. vepairs by ‘the Landlord: Most of the conditionz described below existed i

for periods of several months ov loagex.
4. Over a pericd of sevaral moatly, the Landlerd failaed to repair

properly the bullding's front enuranca leshs, basement dacr locks, and




" besement windows.
5. Over & pericd of several mopthea, the Landlerd falled te vorrect
‘certain.other conditions in the basemgnﬁ of the building: to wit, exposed

and lecse wirimg, faulty pluwbiag, z dateriorated c¢iling, znd the unsafe

‘;aﬁd:&aéiéhciy‘stéraga of‘fiaﬁabiebmgteria;‘ When thg deterioratedkoaaemgﬁti°

- cedling was finally remov;d the resultdng cubble rewained inm éhe basemant
for another several weeks. Also, thg Landlord § ilad to repai* & defective
atair and rail on the buii&iﬂg's fire escape. Although neither diract

: interference chh the Tenants cnjoyment of their suites nor physical

injuries resulted and tﬁe affected areas were not generally fxenueaten by -

the feutants, such areas remained unsafe and unsanimazy vhile the conditions
persisted.

6. For a geriod of Beweral mouths, the Landlord, aware that

inappropriata and insufficienc uumbara af refuse raLepticles were suppliad

for tna numluin&. failed to correct. this situation. Cemmuni &tion problemn

with tha City of Cl&veland ﬂaightq contributed £o the prob 28, bu. the
proximste causze of the continuvous gexbage overflow was the Landlord's
inaétiou. AS'a result, unm&nitawy conditions persiﬁtéd in the avea of the
recepéicles,laapecially during lgta spring, 1976. The buildiang at

2705 Hawpshire Boad is subject to rental agresments covering four or more

units.

7. The, Landlnrd failed to repair 2 brick walkway in the building 8

courtymrd until April, L976- Tha Landlord cortends that such repairs vere
not posalble during the wintex of 1975~1976 hauavar, the evidence ﬁhows

that the dis repair exlstad pzior thar@to, und the Landlord's inaccion again

nust be cited as the cause of thlﬂ ungafe conditien. .

8. - The evidence at :rial failed to sustain the Temanta® claims of
meroperly maintained or unclean levndry facilisics, parsistent wlce problem;
in the common areas, and alleged fatlure o rewove fce and snow from the

driveway. The Landlord acted appropristely to meet tza Jattez condition,
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-vaid gestimnhy E} sémé‘Tenants &8 to‘difficulty in negotiéting the diiﬁeway .

(&} ‘the franc door 1atch, which jammmed intarmittently ouriug defendants "ig;

on certain winter days did nor sustsin the Temants' burden in this reepect.

¢. Bimilarly, the Tenauts' cl&im that the Landlord failed to repai:

2 fau.ty ptessure valve wus rebutted by the Landlord‘s evldence of timely

and apptopr&ate actien to maintaln the boiler properly
0. In Sulte Ho. 301, cccupied by defendants, Depald C. Smith éﬁd
Joseph Sosnowski, the following conditions were either not repaired or

repaired inefféctivaly, despite the Tenénts' complaints to the Landlord:

tenancy; (b) the windcws, whis h cculd noit be cpened or closed fully duting
the tensncy; (e} & hole in the kitchen wall uwnder an applisnce, which pro-
vided accass te the sulte for mice; (d) the loase or improperly filtted con~

nectxon to the garbage dispoaal, eaualng wate; aeupaga in the kitchen

,.Detween April, 1976 and Hovember. 1976, Such conditiona cmusad iuconvanienq

to the TenanLq and—-ln -oonbination wiﬁh the ccnditiﬂnw in Lh“ COmmon areas,
as describad in Findings Nos, 4 5 6, and 7--5ubs»antially interfared wich
these defendants enjoymaut of the 1eas;d premises, thereby reducing the
value of their temamcy inm the sum of $350.00.

11. Although the Landlord (a) fafled to repaint the sun room ceilf
in Suite No. 301, water-stalned as a resuli: of a roof leak occurring in .

spring, 1976. and (b).failad to redecorate spall arems adjzcent to 2 ceilin

electrical fixture and shawer controla ia that suite, such omiasions, while

: nffecting tha appearance of tha auira, ‘d1d not’ aubstantiully interfere vith

thege defﬂndanta tanancy.

2. ‘The evidence fnileﬁ to support the Tenants' ;laims'that.the
Laudlurd failed to'maintaiu oy repalr ths plumbing clogeﬁ access éqor, a
dining room floorbonrd, ‘or the refrigeratar in Suite ¥o. 301. .

13, 1In Suite No. 302, occupied by defendants, Cheryl L. Berea,
Deborah Hand, and‘Leonard‘Horuwitz, the following conditions were elther no

iapaired or ineffectively repatred by the Landlord: (a) Vsrious windows
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which eoild not be opensd; (b) the bathtub drain, whiéh did not operate
properly prior to lTecember, .1975; (c) .t.hé kitehen floor, which coﬁﬁinue& to' |
Ppaal' 4iFinn wost of such »ai“»"’sf;d&nw’ tenansy: {d) holas in the kitchen
wall under goplisnces, which pmwded wecess Lo wice don the suitc, {a) the
improsenly mounted o macoverad elactric outlets In tho walls of the sulte;
and (£) the bﬁthr’z}em wall tiles, which intermittently fell out until June,
1878, re.aqlvtz’.ng in lLess than sanltary caﬁéitioms in t‘zxe. bathroom. This
conduet causad_it;miwenienaé to such Tenants andwm. combination v_ri‘th the '
‘conditions in the covaon areas, a8 described 1n Findingsﬁoa‘. 4,73, 6, and T--|.
3ub5"cantiailzf ~i§terfer&ﬂ with such defendants' enjoyument of the lsased
prenises, thereby reducing the value of such defendants' tenancy im the sum

of $645.00.

14, In sugust, 1976 and September, 1976 fullowing, but not neégss&i'ii‘ivi ‘

resulting from, warious complaints by the Tenants sund heated ezchanges

- between the p«vrs:ies, the Landlord notified the defendants of impending rennal

increases for Suites 30 and 302, from $300.00 to 3’34; 00 per mom;h. 'I‘his
15% increase was c\f*’aet by proportionately greatex incz‘aﬂaes of building

expenses in malntensnce, mmm and util:ttiee during 197¢. The notice of -

increased renta for Sultes Hos. 301 and 302 wn.re 2 line with tha reuts whieh—
ltha Landlord was receiving on Suite He.’ 201, a compsrable unit m the ‘same |
building whose tenants were not involved in this Litigation. Por these
LBAZUNRA » the Court finds that such rental imereaser vere not retalistory in
nature. o

CONCLUSIOHS 01? LAW

1. “l’ha Landlord violated P.evised Coda §5321. OA(A} (1) in that its
conduct, as desciibed in Findings Hoz. 4, 5 6, 7. lO,s“d 13 violatad
§§1351, 09(a), 1381,13{4}, 1351.20 lJ 1. 23(&), 1351..27(v), and 1351.28 of the

Housing Gode of City of clcavaland Feishts. 4sucb aactions materially a.ffecl:i‘ng_

':r.he health aud safety of tenants, 1nc1ud1ns the dafendauts herein.
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"Z. ‘Ime Landlord violsted Hevised Code $5321.04(A)(2) in that it .-

failed to proviéeu#r&misaﬁ fic for the purposes of defendants‘Atenancy,vvin ft,
go holding, tha.Caura has censidered tha'ﬁerioﬁane&s of thaproveﬁ defects,
the sxistedee of m&mﬁraéw violatione of the applicsble housing code, the
duration cf such defects, the extent of inconveanlance suffered by the Tenants,

the rantal charged upou the prowdses, and the initial promises made by

‘plaintiff te these defendants. 502G, @ofep Gavins Y, FSrat Nationalakealty

Corp., %28 F. Zd 1071 (L.C., 1870); Maase V. Fox, 200 H. h.Zu 791 (Iowa,1972),“'

Lemle v. Bmadan, 51 Hawali 426, 462 P.2d 470 (1969).

3. The Lsndlord violated fesvised Code §3321.04(4)(3) in that ic
failed to keep tha comwon arsas of the paemeaierin a Qafa'and sanitary con-
ditdion. o k -

4o The Lanéléxd viclated Revised Code ﬁSSZl.Oé(A)(é) in that it -
failed to maintain vaiiaus wlectriesl snd pluubing fixtur§s~in a good ané

. safa werking orcien:.:_.,~ R . i;ak; f ". 'j'
o ' 5;: The ’ Lapdlord violateé ﬁﬁvised Coda ﬁﬁSZl.OA(A)(S) in that it

falled to provide appropriats waste recepticals -and to avrange for their

remaval.

6, Bacause che aforesald condition of the premises subatantially

8 in:ertere& wish the defendants' beneficial enjoymsnt thereof, the iwplied covet

nbntiof benefitiab.eujoymeum was broeached.  In ze holaing, this Court endorses

the rationale oiprazsad in Glyeo v. Schulte, 35 Gnio lidse. 25, 33-4 {8ylvania

Municipal Court, 1972)

7. Tha afaresaid breach of auties impoaad by 1aw anticlas defendancs e

to Tecover the sum of $995.00 ig companaation for the difference between the
vental charged upon the prewlees ond the actual valuve of the premises during

defendants' tenspey, and costs.

B

‘Dated: February'24. 1977

KORRGTE R. MONTLACK, Acting Judge
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